

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHERYL SEARCY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF CAROL LASARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
YAAKOV ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
BRANDON L. BOXLER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	19
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S “OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD” STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH LONGSTANDING COMMON-LAW REQUIREMENTS AND THIS COURT’S DUE- PROCESS PRECEDENT	20
A. The “Actually Decided” Requirement Is Universally Accepted And Constitutionally Mandated Where Preclusion Is Applied To Issues.....	21
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Opportunity To Be Heard” Standard Does Not Comport With Due Process.....	24
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS FAR- REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR THOUSANDS OF PENDING CASES AND FOR FUTURE ISSUES CLASS ACTIONS.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 5, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida Denying Defendants’ Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law (Sept. 11, 2013)	44a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida Denying Defendants’ Motion for a New Trial (Sept. 12, 2013).....	60a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	23
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14, 17, 24, 26
<i>Burlen v. Shannon</i> , 99 Mass. 200 (1868)	21
<i>City of Sunland Park v. Macias</i> , 75 P.3d 816 (N.M. 2003)	26
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sac.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	22
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	3, 22, 26
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dowling v. Finley Assocs.</i> , 727 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1999).....	26
<i>Duchess of Kingston’s Case</i> (H.L. 1776), in 2 Smith, <i>A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law</i> 425 (1840).....	21
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 8, 9

<i>Ettin v. Ava Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 251 A.2d 278 (N.J. 1969).....	23
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	3, 19, 23, 25, 31
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952)	10
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2, 12, 13, 23, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	20
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	3, 26
<i>Long v. Baugas</i> , 24 N.C. (2 Ired.) 290 (1842)	22
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	27
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 580 (1866).....	21
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 28 Cal. 507 (1865)	21
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	26

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 19, 28, 29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017)	29
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	1
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	3, 22, 26
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. v. Indus. Contracting Co.</i> , 260 So. 2d 860 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1972).....	10
<i>Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Meyrose</i> , 27 F. 213 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1886).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 827 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738	1, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....9

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(d)(4)(A).....9

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, *Principles of the
Law of Aggregate Litigation* (2010)32

Restatement (Second) of Judgments
(1982).....22

Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal
Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2018)32

Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal
Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2002)22
